with BGC to resolve all disputes related to five Group staff members, that commenced in 2020. The terms of the
settlement require payment of $1.9m, due by the end of April 2026, to resolve any claims and all proceedings between
BGC and the Group and its staff, without admission of liability. The remaining terms of the settlement are confidential.

In the opinion of the directors there are no additional material matters that have arisen since 31 December 2025 that
have significantly affected or may significantly affect the Group, that are not disclosed elsewhere in this report or in the
accompanying financial statements.

Income Asset Management Group Interim Report December 2025 29

Note 14: Restatement of Comparatives
In the 31 December 2025 half-year, the Group discovered fraudulent transactions by a former employee. As a consequence,
fraud and related losses and related cash and cash equivalents have been impacted and corrected by restating each of the
affected financial statement line items for prior periods.

The following table summarises the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

(i)   Consolidated statement of financial position - as at 30 June 2025

Impact of correction

Previously
Reported

$

Adjustment

$

Restated

$

Cash and cash equivalents  6,290,968  (2,075,800)  4,215,168

Total current assets  8,246,858  (2,075,800)  6,171,058

Total assets  10,451,486  (2,075,800)  8,375,686

Net assets  6,189,844  (2,075,800)  4,114,044

Retained earnings  (64,129,380)  (2,075,800)  (66,205,180)

Total equity  6,189,844  (2,075,800)  4,114,044

(ii)   Consolidated statement of financial position - as at 1 July 2024

Impact of correction

Previously
Reported

$

Adjustment

$

Restated

$

Cash and cash equivalents  4,722,560  (498,398)  4,224,162

Total current assets  6,947,016  (498,398)  6,448,618

Total assets  9,357,820  (498,398)  8,859,422

Net assets  (5,277,174)  (498,398)  (5,775,572)

Retained earnings  (59,179,626)  (498,398)  (59,678,024)

Total equity  (5,277,174)  (498,398)  (5,775,572)

(iii)   Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income - for the half-year ended 31 December
2024

Impact of correction

Previously
Reported

$

Adjustment

$

Restated

$

Fraud and related losses  -  (784,059)  (784,059)

Loss before income tax  (3,871,272)  (784,059)  (4,655,331)

Total comprehensive loss  (3,871,272)  (784,059)  (4,655,331)

Earnings per share Cents Cents Cents

Basic earnings per share  (0.8)  (0.1)  (0.9)

Diluted earnings per share  (0.8)  (0.1)  (0.9)

Income Asset Management Group Interim Report December 2025 30

(iv)   Consolidated statement of cash flows - for the half-year ended 31 December 2024

Impact of correction

Previously
Reported

$

Adjustment

$

Restated

$

Fraud and related losses  -  (784,059)  (784,059)

Net operating cash flows  (5,210,779)  (784,059)  (5,994,838)

Net increase in cash held  1,533,535  (784,059)  749,476

Cash at the beginning of the financial period 4,722,560 (498,398) 4,224,162

Cash at the end of the financial period 6,514,366 (1,282,457) 5,231,909

Income Asset Management Group Interim Report December 2025 31

Directors’ Declaration
For the half-year ended 31 December 2025

In the opinion of the directors of Income Asset Management Group Limited:

(a)	 the financial statements and notes to the financial statements of the Company and of the Group, as set out on pages 13 to
31 are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:

(i)	 giving a true and fair view of the Company’s and Group’s financial position as at 31 December 2025 and of their
performance for the half-year ended on that date; and

(ii)	 complying with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting; and